tax, exchange rate, labor force participation rate, literacy rate, population, capital account

openness, external debt, and corruption index appear significant in explaining FDI inflows,

depending on the estimation technique used.  Results are shown in Appendix Tables 7A and

7B.

Next, equations (7) and (7’) are estimated for FDI inflows from Japan and US. Tables

2A and 2B display the results using ILO and WB indexes as labor market flexibility

indicators, respectively.  Table 2A, Panel A reveals that the decision of MNCs from both

Japan and US to invest in other countries is affected by the potential host countries’ labor

market standards.  It is noticeable though that Japanese MNCs are more sensitive to most

labor market standards as revealed by the larger magnitude of effects on Japanese FDI

inflows.  In general, FDI inflows from Japan and US decrease as hiring and at work standards

increase, but FDI inflows increase as firing standards increase.

29

Table 2A.  Impact of Labor Market Standards on FDI Inflows from Japan and US

Notes:  Values in ( ) are standards errors.   and * indicate significance at 5% and 10% level, respectively.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

Hiring Standards -0.0122 -0.0362 -0.0035 -0.0074

(0.005) (0.014) (0.001) (0.003)

(Hiring Standards)
2

0.0005 0.0001*

(0.000) (0.000)

At Work Standards -0.0325 -0.1169 -0.0080 -0.0163

(0.006) (0.017) (0.001) (0.003)

(At Work Standards)
2

0.0016 0.001

(0.000) (0.000)

Firing Standards 0.0079 -0.0037 0.0037 0.0113

(0.004) (0.008) (0.000) (0.001)

(Firing Standards)
2

0.0002* -0.0001

(0.000) (0.000)

No. of Observations 2624 2624 2624 2624 2624 2624 2624 2624 2624 2624 2624 2624

LR chi2 2196.10 2223.64 2194.82 2199.70 2257.80 2197.01 2723.77 2759.93 2736.79 2725.95 2767.45 2760.30

Prob > chi2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Pseudo R2 0.2802 0.2837 0.2800 0.2806 0.2881 0.2803 0.7144 0.7239 0.7178 0.7150 0.7259 0.7240

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

Hiring Standards -0.0039 0.0169 -0.0168 -0.0284

(0.005) (0.016) (0.001) (0.003)

(Hiring Standards)
2

-0.0003 0.0002

(0.000) (0.000)

At Work Standards -0.0217 -0.1010 -0.0097 -0.0383

(0.006) (0.019) (0.001) (0.004)

(At Work Standards)
2

0.0012 0.0004

(0.000) (0.000)

Firing Standards 0.0172 0.0507 -0.0006 0.0120

(0.003) (0.012) (0.000) (0.003)

(Firing Standards)
2

-0.0003 -0.0001

(0.000) (0.000)

No. of Observations 640 640 640 640 640 640 640 640 640 640 640 640

LR chi2 895.64 905.66 912.11 897.21 923.02 922.03 1242.33 1166.43 1126.01 1255.34 1213.92 1149.20

Prob > chi2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Pseudo R2 0.3072 0.3106 0.3128 0.3077 0.3166 0.3162 0.8665 0.8135 0.7853 0.8755 0.8466 0.8015

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

Hiring Standards -0.0246 -0.0400 -0.0022 -0.0013

(0.007) (0.019) (0.001) (0.003)

(Hiring Standards)
2

0.0003 -0.0001

(0.0003) (0.000)

At Work Standards -0.0539 -0.0640 -0.0039 0.0092

(0.009) (0.028) (0.001) (0.003)

(At Work Standards)
2

0.0002 -0.0002

(0.000) (0.000)

Firing Standards -0.0217 -0.0292 0.0012 0.0310

(0.008) (0.023) (0.001) (0.004)

(Firing Standards)
2

0.0001 -0.0008

(0.000) (0.000)

No. of Observations 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984 1984

LR chi2 1181.44 1213.70 1178.28 1182.09 1213.87 1178.43 1346.48 1351.81 1343.96 1346.59 1364.11 1387.18

Prob > chi2 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Pseudo R2 0.2716 0.2790 0.2709 0.2717 0.2790 0.2709 0.7897 0.7929 0.7882 0.7898 0.8001 0.8136

Labor Market

Flexibility Indicator

Labor Market

Flexibility Indicator

Labor Market

Flexibility Indicator

Panel C.  Developing Countries

Japan US

Panel A.  All Countries

Panel B.  Developed Countries

30

Panel B reveals that hiring standards are insignificant for Japanese MNCs when they

choose to invest in developed countries, but at work and firing standards are important for

them.  In particular, an increase in at work standards decreases FDI inflows from Japan, but

an increase in firing standards increases FDI inflows from Japan.  Meanwhile, US MNCs are